issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) being the

extent that would not affect adversely the listing status of the Shares on the

SGX-ST as at the Latest Practicable Date. Even so, the Company may not

necessarily purchase or acquire or be able to purchase or acquire the entire

0.15% or, as the case may be, (if and when future circumstances permit) the

entire 10% of the issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary

holdings). In addition, the Company may cancel all or part of the Shares

repurchased or hold all or part of the Shares repurchased in treasury.

Even if the Share Purchase Mandate is approved, the Directors will not exercise the

Share Purchase Mandate if the Group’s working capital requirements and ability to

service its debts would be adversely affected.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

Market Purchases

(a) Scenario (A) : Market Purchases of up to 0.15% out of capital and held as

treasury shares

Scenario (B) : Market Purchases of up to 0.15% out of capital and cancelled

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchase

(S$’000)

After

Share

Purchase

(S$’000)

Before

Share

Purchase

(S$’000)

After

Share

Purchase

(S$’000)

As at 31 December

2018 Scenario A Scenario B Scenario A Scenario B

Shareholders' funds 1,405,334 1,403,796 1,403,796 1,435,932 1,434,394 1,434,394

Net tangible assets

(NTA)
(1)

1,405,334 1,403,796 1,403,796 1,435,932 1,434,394 1,434,394

Current assets 29,032 27,494 27,494 9,229 7,691 7,691

Current liabilities 16,121 16,121 16,121 17,368 17,368 17,368

Total borrowings 13,108 13,108 13,108 12,973 12,973 12,973

Profit attributable to

Shareholders 49,956 49,956 49,956 85,419 85,419 85,419

Cash and cash

equivalents 13,109 11,571 11,571 8,685 7,147 7,147

Number of Shares

('000)
(2)

2,649,740 2,645,766 2,645,766 2,649,740 2,645,766 2,645,766

Treasury shares

('000) - 3,974 - - 3,974 -

Financial Ratios

Basic earnings per

Share (cents) 1.89 1.89 1.89 3.22 3.23 3.23

NTA per Share

(cents) 53.04 53.06 53.06 54.19 54.21 54.21

Gearing ratio
(3)

0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

Current ratio (times)
(4)

1.80 1.71 1.71 0.53 0.44 0.44

Notes:

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

(1)
NTA equals shareholders' funds less intangible assets.

(2)
Based on the number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date and adjusted for the effect

[…]

extent that would not affect adversely the listing status of the Shares on the

SGX-ST as at the Latest Practicable Date. Even so, the Company may not

necessarily purchase or acquire or be able to purchase or acquire the entire

0.15% or, as the case may be, (if and when future circumstances permit) the

entire 10% of the issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary

holdings). In addition, the Company may cancel all or part of the Shares

repurchased or hold all or part of the Shares repurchased in treasury.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

16

Even if the Share Purchase Mandate is approved, the Directors will not exercise the

Share Purchase Mandate if the Group’s working capital requirements and ability to

service its debts would be adversely affected.

Off-Market Purchases

(c) Scenario (A) : Off-Market Purchases of up to 0.15% out of capital and held as

treasury shares

Scenario (B) : Off-Market Purchases of up to 0.15% out of capital and

cancelled

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchase

(S$’000)

After

Share

Purchase

(S$’000)

Before

Share

Purchase

(S$’000)

After

Share

Purchase

(S$’000)

As at 31 December

2018 Scenario A Scenario B Scenario A Scenario B

Shareholders' funds 1,405,334 1,403,593 1,403,593 1,435,932 1,434,191 1,434,191

Net tangible assets

(NTA)
(1)

1,405,334 1,403,593 1,403,593 1,435,932 1,434,191 1,434,191

Current assets 29,032 27,291 27,291 9,229 7,488 7,488

Current liabilities 16,121 16,121 16,121 17,368 17,368 17,368

Total borrowings 13,108 13,108 13,108 12,973 12,973 12,973

Profit attributable to

Shareholders 49,956 49,956 49,956 85,419 85,419 85,419

Cash and cash

equivalents 13,109 11,368 11,368 8,685 6,944 6,944

Number of Shares

('000)
(2)

2,649,740 2,645,766 2,645,766 2,649,740 2,645,766 2,645,766

Treasury shares

('000) - 3,974 - - 3,974 -

Financial Ratios

Basic earnings per

Share (cents) 1.89 1.89 1.89 3.22 3.23 3.23

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

17

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchase

(S$’000)

After

Share

Purchase

(S$’000)

Before

Share

Purchase

(S$’000)

After

Share

Purchase

(S$’000)

As at 31 December

2018 Scenario A Scenario B Scenario A Scenario B

NTA per Share

(cents) 53.04 53.05 53.05 54.19 54.21 54.21

Gearing ratio